

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

JAWAD A. SHAH, M.D., PC,
INTEGRATED HOSPITAL SPECIALISTS,
PC, INSIGHT ANESTHESIA, PLLC, and
STERLING ANESTHESIA, PLLC,

Supreme Court Case No. 157951

Court of Appeals Case No. 340370

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

Genesee County Circuit Court
Case No. 17-108637-NF

v

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellant.

Paul D. Hudson (P69844)
Samantha S. Galecki (P74496)
Joel C. Bryant (P79506)
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, P.L.C.
277 S. Rose Street, Suite 5000
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 383-5805
hudson@millercanfield.com
Attorneys for State Farm

GREEN & GREEN, PLLC
Jonathan A. Green (P51461)
30300 Northwestern Hwy., #250
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 932-0500
jgreen@greenandgreenpllc.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

STATE FARM'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. THE ASSIGNMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE NO- FAULT ACT AND WAS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE, SO IT DOES NOT VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY	2
A. No-fault policies may add provisions that do not conflict with the No- Fault Act.....	2
B. Plaintiffs misapply the <i>expressio unius</i> canon: The No-Fault Act does not prohibit—and thereby permits—anti-assignment provisions.	4
C. The courts may not second-guess the Commissioner of Insurance’s policy judgment that the Assignment Clause is reasonable.....	5
III. <i>ROGER WILLIAMS</i> DOES NOT CONTROL THIS NO-FAULT CASE	8
IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Citizens Ins Co of Am v Federated Mut Ins Co</i> , 448 Mich 225; 531 NW2d 138 (1995).....	2, 5
<i>Cruz v State Farm Mut Auto Ins</i> , 466 Mich 588; 648 NW2d 591 (2002)	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Detroit Greyhound Emps v Aetna Life Ins</i> , 381 Mich 683; 167 NW2d 274 (1969).....	8, 9
<i>Drogula v Fed Life Ins Co</i> , 248 Mich 645; 227 NW 692 (1929)	7
<i>Grand Traverse Convention & Visitor’s Bureau v Park Place Motor Inn, Inc</i> , 176 Mich App 445; 440 NW2d 28 (1989).....	5
<i>Husted v Dobbs</i> , 459 Mich 500; 591 NW2d 642 (1999).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Profl Rehab Assoc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 228 Mich App 167; 577 NW2d 909 (1998).....	4
<i>Progressive Mut Ins Co v Taylor</i> , 35 Mich App 633; 193 NW2d 54 (1971)	7
<i>Roger Williams Ins Co v Carrington</i> , 43 Mich 252; 5 NW 303 (1880)	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Rory v Continental Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Town & Country Dodge, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 420 Mich 226; 362 NW2d 618 (1984).....	8
Statutes	
MCL 24.306.....	6, 7
MCL 500.3143.....	4, 5
Other Authorities	
Restatement Contracts, § 317(2).....	8
